

Journal Pre-proof



Authors' Reply to "Refining Oxygen-Carrying Capacity Metrics in Pediatric Pneumonia Mortality Risk"

Peter P. Moschovis, Amal Sharfi, Sumona Chaudhury, Ashley Sharma, Matthew O. Wiens, Elias Kumbakumba, Olive Keneema, Andrew Ndamira, Lauren L. Hughes, Dan Nyehengane, Jerome Kabakyenga, J. Mark Ansermino, Niranjana Kissoon, David C. Christiani, Walter Dzik, Julius P. Kiwanuka, Patricia L. Hibberd

PII: S0022-3476(26)00251-9

DOI: <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jpeds.2026.115223>

Reference: YMPD 115223

To appear in: *The Journal of Pediatrics*

Received Date: 23 June 2026

Accepted Date: 30 June 2026

Please cite this article as: Moschovis PP, Sharfi A, Chaudhury S, Sharma A, Wiens MO, Kumbakumba E, Keneema O, Ndamira A, Hughes LL, Nyehengane D, Kabakyenga J, Ansermino JM, Kissoon N, Christiani DC, Dzik W, Kiwanuka JP, Hibberd PL, Authors' Reply to "Refining Oxygen-Carrying Capacity Metrics in Pediatric Pneumonia Mortality Risk", *The Journal of Pediatrics* (2026), doi: <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jpeds.2026.115223>.

This is a PDF of an article that has undergone enhancements after acceptance, such as the addition of a cover page and metadata, and formatting for readability. This version will undergo additional copyediting, typesetting and review before it is published in its final form. As such, this version is no longer the Accepted Manuscript, but it is not yet the definitive Version of Record; we are providing this early version to give early visibility of the article. Please note that Elsevier's sharing policy for the Published Journal Article applies to this version, see: <https://www.elsevier.com/about/policies-and-standards/sharing#4-published-journal-article>. Please also note that, during the production process, errors may be discovered which could affect the content, and all legal disclaimers that apply to the journal pertain.

© 2026 Published by Elsevier Inc.

Authors' Reply to "Refining Oxygen-Carrying Capacity Metrics in Pediatric Pneumonia Mortality Risk"

Peter P. Moschovis¹, Amal Sharfi¹, Sumona Chaudhury¹, Ashley Sharma¹, Matthew O. Wiens²,
Elias Kumbakumba³, Olive Keneema^{3,4}, Andrew Ndamira⁴, Lauren L. Hughes⁶, Dan
Nyehengane⁵, Jerome Kabakyenga³, J. Mark Ansermino², Niranjana Kissoon², David C.
Christiani¹, Walter Dzik¹, Julius P. Kiwanuka^{3†}, Patricia L. Hibberd⁷

Affiliations: ¹Massachusetts General Hospital, ²University of British Columbia, ³Mbarara
University of Science and Technology, ⁴Holy Innocents Children's Hospital, ⁵Epicentre Uganda
Research Centre, ⁶Philadelphia Dept. of Public Health, ⁷Boston University

†Deceased

Address Correspondence to: Peter P. Moschovis, MD, MPH, Division of Pediatric Global
Health, Massachusetts General Hospital, Harvard Medical School, 125 Nashua Street, 8th Floor,
Boston, MA 02114, pmoschovis@mgh.harvard.edu, 617.643.9687

Reply

To the Editor:

We appreciate the thoughtful letter by Sati et al. The authors make several points, which we consider below. First, we wish to distinguish between delivery of oxygen (the oxygen distributed to tissues by the combined actions of the heart, lungs, and blood) vs tissue uptake of oxygen, which is affected by local capillary circulation, oxygen dissociation from hemoglobin, and intracellular transport of oxygen to mitochondria. We agree that the relationship between oxygen delivery and tissue uptake is complex and affected by a multiplicity of factors. However, if one were to hold all covariates constant (ie, cardiac output, pH, temperature, pCO₂, 2,3-disphosphoglycerate, percent of fetal hemoglobin), increased oxygen carrying capacity would be expected to improve tissue delivery of oxygen. Prior work by Dzik et al in Uganda has demonstrated the dramatic effect of correction of anemia via transfusion in treating cerebral tissue hypoxia and lactic acidosis.[1,2]

We further appreciate the authors' note that lactate is present in several pathways that can contribute to death in children with pneumonia. We did not include lactate (a mediator) as a covariate in the multivariable model in order to avoid "overadjustment" bias.[3] Future studies with additional biomarker measurements and phenotyping would help distinguish between hypoxia- and non-hypoxia related lactic acidosis; mediation analysis would also be appropriate to determine direct vs indirect effects of lactate.

Finally, we agree that the heterogeneity of anemia within the cohort limits our ability to determine potential therapeutic interventions; future studies which allow subgroup analyses will be helpful in translating these observational findings into interventions. We are grateful for the opportunity to draw attention to anemia as an important factor in childhood pneumonia, and believe the authors' observations highlight important priorities for future investigation.

References

- [1] Dhabangi A, Ainomugisha B, Cserti-Gazdewich C, Ddungu H, Kyeyune D, Musisi E, et al. Cerebral Oximetry in Ugandan Children With Severe Anemia: Clinical Categories and Response to Transfusion. *JAMA Pediatr* 2016;170:995–1002. <https://doi.org/10.1001/jamapediatrics.2016.1254>.
- [2] Dhabangi A, Ainomugisha B, Cserti-Gazdewich C, Ddungu H, Kyeyune D, Musisi E, et al. Effect of Transfusion of Red Blood Cells With Longer vs Shorter Storage Duration on Elevated Blood Lactate Levels in Children With Severe Anemia: The TOTAL Randomized Clinical Trial. *JAMA* 2015;314:2514–23. <https://doi.org/10.1001/jama.2015.13977>.
- [3] van Zwieten A, Tennant PWG, Kelly-Irving M, Blyth FM, Teixeira-Pinto A, Khalatbari-Soltani S. Avoiding overadjustment bias in social epidemiology through appropriate covariate selection: a primer. *J Clin Epidemiol* 2022;149:127–36. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jclinepi.2022.05.021>.

Reply

To the Editor:

We appreciate the thoughtful letter by Sati et al. The authors make several points, which we consider below. First, we wish to distinguish between delivery of oxygen (the oxygen distributed to tissues by the combined actions of the heart, lungs, and blood) vs tissue uptake of oxygen, which is affected by local capillary circulation, oxygen dissociation from hemoglobin, and intracellular transport of oxygen to mitochondria. We agree that the relationship between oxygen delivery and tissue uptake is complex and affected by a multiplicity of factors. However, if one were to hold all covariates constant (ie, cardiac output, pH, temperature, pCO₂, 2,3-disphosphoglycerate, percent of fetal hemoglobin), increased oxygen carrying capacity would be expected to improve tissue delivery of oxygen. Prior work by Dzik et al in Uganda has demonstrated the dramatic effect of correction of anemia via transfusion in treating cerebral tissue hypoxia and lactic acidosis.[1,2]

We further appreciate the authors' note that lactate is present in several pathways that can contribute to death in children with pneumonia. We did not include lactate (a mediator) as a covariate in the multivariable model in order to avoid "overadjustment" bias.[3] Future studies with additional biomarker measurements and phenotyping would help distinguish between hypoxia- and non-hypoxia related lactic acidosis; mediation analysis would also be appropriate to determine direct vs indirect effects of lactate.

Finally, we agree that the heterogeneity of anemia within the cohort limits our ability to determine potential therapeutic interventions; future studies which allow subgroup analyses will be helpful in translating these observational findings into interventions. We are grateful for the opportunity to draw attention to anemia as an important factor in childhood pneumonia, and believe the authors' observations highlight important priorities for future investigation.

Journal Pre-proof

References

- [1] Dhabangi A, Ainomugisha B, Cserti-Gazdewich C, Ddungu H, Kyeyune D, Musisi E, et al. Cerebral Oximetry in Ugandan Children With Severe Anemia: Clinical Categories and Response to Transfusion. *JAMA Pediatr* 2016;170:995–1002. <https://doi.org/10.1001/jamapediatrics.2016.1254>.
- [2] Dhabangi A, Ainomugisha B, Cserti-Gazdewich C, Ddungu H, Kyeyune D, Musisi E, et al. Effect of Transfusion of Red Blood Cells With Longer vs Shorter Storage Duration on Elevated Blood Lactate Levels in Children With Severe Anemia: The TOTAL Randomized Clinical Trial. *JAMA* 2015;314:2514–23. <https://doi.org/10.1001/jama.2015.13977>.
- [3] van Zwieten A, Tennant PWG, Kelly-Irving M, Blyth FM, Teixeira-Pinto A, Khalatbari-Soltani S. Avoiding overadjustment bias in social epidemiology through appropriate covariate selection: a primer. *J Clin Epidemiol* 2022;149:127–36. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jclinepi.2022.05.021>.